

No. 19-____ (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS MANUEL AYESTAS,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE (INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION),
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LEE B. KOVARSKY
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
500 W. Baltimore Street
Room 436
Baltimore, MD 21201
(434) 466-8257

SHERI LYNN JOHNSON
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
240 Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
(607) 255-6478

MEAGHAN VERGOW
Counsel of Record
DEANNA M. RICE
KIMYA SAIED
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
mvergow@omm.com

JOHN B. SPRANGERS
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(213) 430-8025

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Trial Counsel’s Scant Efforts to Prepare for Trial.....	5
B. Trial and Sentencing	6
C. State Habeas Proceedings	7
D. Federal Habeas Petition	10
E. Proceedings on the First Remand from This Court	11
F. The Court’s Decision in <i>Ayestas</i>	12
G. Fifth Circuit Proceedings Following the Court’s Decision in <i>Ayestas</i>	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT MISAPPLIED <i>STRICKLAND</i> AND ITS PROGENY, IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS.....	18
A. In 1998, the Sixth Amendment Required Counsel to Investigate Mitigation Evidence Involving Mental Health and Substance Abuse, as Other Decisions Clearly Hold	18
B. Counsel Could Not Constitutionally Make a Strategic Choice to Forgo a Mitigation Investigation	23
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE REASONABLE ATTORNEY STANDARD SET FORTH IN <i>AYESTAS</i>	28
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX A: Opinion (5th Cir. July 31, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion and Order (S.D. Tex. Nov. 18, 2014)	20a
APPENDIX C: <i>Ayestas v. Stephens</i> , 817 F.3d 888 (5th Cir. 2016).....	35a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX D:	
<i>Ayestas v. Stephens</i> ,	
826 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2016).....	56a
APPENDIX E:	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI.....	58a
APPENDIX F:	
18 U.S.C. § 3599.....	59a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper</i> , 571 U.S. 237 (2014).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Sirmons</i> , 476 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	21
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ayestas v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 1015 (2013).....	11
<i>Battenfield v. Gibson</i> , 236 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	33
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009).....	24
<i>Dickerson v. Bagley</i> , 453 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Earp v. Ornoski</i> , 431 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	21
<i>Haliym v. Mitchell</i> , 492 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014).....	18
<i>Howell v. Town of Ball</i> , 827 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2016).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kenley v. Armontrout</i> , 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Lambright v. Schriro</i> , 490 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Lambright v. Stewart</i> , 241 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	21
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012).....	2
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	11, 17
<i>Mason v. Mitchell</i> , 543 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2008).....	22, 25
<i>Outten v. Kearney</i> , 464 F.3d 401 (3d Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	21, 26
<i>Poindexter v. Mitchell</i> , 454 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Porter v. McCullom</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pruitt v. Neal</i> , 788 F.3d 248 (7th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	15, 18, 20
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	29
<i>Sowell v. Anderson</i> , 663 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2011).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18, 20, 23
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	29
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	11
<i>White v. Ryan</i> , 895 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Stirling</i> , 914 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	15, 20
<i>Wilson v. Sirmons</i> , 536 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2008).....	27

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3599(f)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C § 2254	10
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 4(a)	7
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071 § 2.....	7, 15, 19
Tex. Penal Code § 7.01	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 ABA Standards for Criminal Justice (2d ed. 1989)	20
ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (1989)	20
